PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2803063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC	04/02/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUNTER'S SPECIALTIES, INC.
Street Address:	600 HUNTINGTON CT., NE
City:	CEDAR RAPIDS
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	4539772	
Patent Number:	4802626	
Patent Number:	5234369	
Patent Number:	5380235	
Patent Number:	5613512	
Patent Number:	6039627	
Patent Number:	6062940	
Patent Number:	6073772	
Patent Number:	6179684	
Patent Number:	6231417	
Patent Number:	6254451	
Patent Number:	6298944	
Patent Number:	6328623	
Patent Number:	6471563	
Patent Number:	6561355	
Patent Number:	6612894	
Patent Number:	6616504	
Patent Number:	6648716	
Patent Number:	6752681	
Patent Number:	6783422	
Patent Number:	6805608	
		R

PATENT

REEL: 032617 FRAME: 0175

502756467

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6955582
Patent Number:	7008290
Patent Number:	7380486
Patent Number:	7458875
Patent Number:	7462091
Patent Number:	7500328
Patent Number:	7549434
Patent Number:	7553210
Patent Number:	7575500
Patent Number:	7597614
Patent Number:	7963819
Patent Number:	8025548
Patent Number:	8231095
Application Number:	13491203
Application Number:	61301395
Application Number:	61370976
Application Number:	13021239
Application Number:	13102631
Application Number:	11668301
Application Number:	13284636

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

 Phone:
 202-408-3121 X62348

 Email:
 ipaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085685
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=4-7-14 Salus Capital-PT#page1.tif source=4-7-14 Salus Capital-PT#page2.tif source=4-7-14 Salus Capital-PT#page3.tif

source=4-7-14 Salus Capital-PT#page4.tif

source=4-7-14 Salus Capital-PT#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents is given this 2nd day of April, 2014 by Salus Capital Partners, LLC (the "Secured Party"), to Hunter's Specialties, Inc., an Iowa corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement") dated February 28, 2013 and filed on March 14, 2013 in Reel 030003, Frame 0195, the Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:

- (i) each Patent listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, together with any reissues, renewals, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent; and
- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claims by the Grantor against any third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Patent, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain letter dated April 2, 2013 by the Secured Party to the Grantor, (a) the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied, (b) the Grantor's obligations under the Patent Security Agreement have terminated, and (c) all liens and security interest securing the Grantor's obligations were fully released without further action; and

WHEREAS, terms not defined herein are used herein as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this release, the Secured Party hereby declares that the security interest granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in the Patent Collateral is hereby DISCHARGED, RELEASED AND TERMINATED, and the recording officer in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is hereby authorized to cancel the security agreement of record.

This release shall be binding upon Secured Party's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

BOS 47387948v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper corporation officer on the date first written above.

SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

By:

Name: Kylé C. Shonak

Title: Executive Vice President

SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

By:

Name: Marc S. Price

Title: Executive Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE A

<u>U.S.</u>				
4,539,772	9/10/85	David R. Forbes Carman S. Forbes	ADAPTERS FOR CONVERTING CERTAIN PLASTIC BOTTLES INTO DECOYS FOR DUCK HUNTERS	7/12/2004
4,802,626	2/7/89	David R. Forbes Carman S. Forbes	MOLDED SCENT IMPREGNATED DEVICES	12/22/2006
5,234,369 (DN 661)	8/10/93	David R. Forbes Carman S. Forbes Ron M. Bean Curtis P. Hoegner	ANIMAL CALL, AND METHODS OF AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING SAME	7/31/2011
5,380,235 (DN 752)	1/10/95	David R. Forbes Carman S. Forbes Ron M. Bean	TURKEY CALL WITH SILENCER	11/4/2013
5,613,512 (DN 936)	3/25/97	Ron M. Bean	BLIND STRUCTURE FOR USE WITH TREE STAND	10/30/2015
6,039,627 (DN 1152)	3/21/2000	David R. Forbes Dave Mortensen Ron M. Bean Gregory G. Williams	DURABLE AND EASILY OPERATED GAME CALLING DEVICE	5/20/2018
6,062,940 (DN 1179)	5/16/2000	Ron M. Bean	DUAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL HAVING RUGGEDIZED DIAPHRAGM MOUNTINGS AND EFFICIENT METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME	7/6/2018
6,073,772 (DN 1138)	6/13/2000	David R. Forbes Carman S. Forbes Ron M. Bean	GARMENT BAG HAVING ODOR AND SCENT-CONTROLLING CAPABILITIES	5/14/2018
6,179,684 B1 (DN 1142)	1/30/2001	L. Wayne Carlton	FLEXIBLE GAME CALL WITH REPLACEMENT DIAPHRAGM	5/29/2018
6,231,417 B1 (DN 1273)	5/15/2001	Dale Palmer	OWL HOOTER GAME CALL	3/31/2019
6,254,451 B1 (DN 1308)	7/3/2001	Ron Bean	GAME CALL WITH VOLUME CONTROL	6/29/2019
6,298,944 (DN 1120)	10/9/01	David R. Forbes Carman S. Forbes	METHOD OF FORMING MULTI-PURPOSE HUNTING APPAREL	2/15/2018
6,328,623 (DN 1302) (DISCLAIMED 11	12/11/01 1-2002)	Ron M. Bean	APAPRATUS AND METHOD FOR CALLING GAME	
6,471,563 B1 (DN 1468) (DISCLAIMED 1-	10/29/02	L. WAYNE CARLTON	METHOD OF CALLING GAME USING A DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL HAVING AN INTEGRAL RESONANCE CHAMBER	
6,561,355 B1 (DN 1383)	05/13/03	DAVID R. FORBES CARMAN S. FORBES RON M. BEAN	GARMENT BAG HAVING ODOR AND SCENT- CONTROLLING CAPABILITIES	5/14/2018
6,612,894 B2 (DN 1527) (DISCLAIMED 1	09/02/03 - 26-2004)	L. WAYNE CARLTON	METHOD OF CALLING GAME USING A DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL HAVING AN INTEGRAL RESONANCE CHAMBER	
6,616,504 (DN 1497)	09/09/03	DAVID R. FORBES CARMAN S. FORBES	DIRECTIONALLY ADJUSTABLE TURKEY PAN CALL	7/16/2021

BOS 47387948v2

RON M. BEAN

6,648,716 B2 (DN 1519)	11/18/03	RON M. BEAN	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CALLING GAME	6/7/2019
6,752,681 (DN 1671) (CONTINUATION	6/22/04 OF DN 1519)	RON M. BEAN	APPARATUS WITH BELLOWS FOR CALLING GAME	6/7/2019
6,783,422 (DN 1616)	8/31/04	RON M. BEAN	APPARATUS & METHOD FOR CONTROLLING A VOLUME CHARACTERISTIC OF SOUND BEING EMITTED LATERALLY THROUGH INTERMEDIATE PORTS IN A GAME CALL	2/7/2023
6,805,608 B2 (DN 1660)	10/19/04	FORBES ET AL.	DIRECTIONALLY ADJUSTABLE TURKEY PAN CALL	7/16/2021
6,955,582 (DN 1738) (CONTINUATION	10/18/05 OF DN 1660)	FORBES ET AL.	LEG MOUNTED TURKEY PAN CALL WITH OPPOSING SOUND PORTS	7/16/2021
7,008,290 B1	3/7/06	RON M. BEAN	ADJUSTABLE TURKEY PAN CALL HOLDER	10/8/2023
7,380,486 (DN 1811)	6/3/08	RON M. BEAN	Will allow to Japse as of 37 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING A SHOTGUN	7/2010 5/10/2026
7,458,875 (DN 1837) (CONTINUATION	12/2/08 OF DN 1738)	DAVID R. FORBES CARMAN S. FORBES RON M. BEAN	LEG MOUNTED TURKEY PAN CALL WITH OPPOSING SOUND PORTS	7/16/2021
7,462,091 B1 (DN 1727) (CONTINUATION	12/9/08 OF DN 1671)	RON M. BEAN	APPARATUS WITH BELLOWS FOR CALLING GAME	6/7/2019
7,500,328	3/10/09	RON M. BEAN	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING A SHOTGUN	4/28/2028
7,549,434	6/23/09	RON M. BEAM	PORTABLE HUNTING BLIND	4/28/2027
7,553,210	6/30/09	WILLIAM L. KELLER, JR RON M. BEAN	EXTERNAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL WITH MANUAL DIAPHRAGM MANIPULATION	10/29/2025
7,575,500 B1	8/18/09	RON M. BEAM EDDIE SALTER	METHOD AND MULTI-PURPOSE APPARATUS FOR CALLING TURKEYS	1/26/2027
7,597,614 B2	10/6/2009	DAVID R. FORBES RON M. BEAN	BIG GAME ANIMAL FIELD DRESSING TOOL AND METHOD	9/21/2027
7,963,819 B2	6/21/2011	WILLIAM L. KELLER, JR RON M. BEAN	EXTERNAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL WITH MANUAL DIAPHRAGM MANIPULATION	10/29/2025
8,025,548 B2	9/27/2011	WILLIAM L. KELLER, JR RON M. BEAN	EXTERNAL DIAPHRAGM GAME CALL WITH MANUAL DIAPHRAGM MANIPULATION	4/3/2026
8,231,095 7/31	/2012 RON	IM. BEAN SWINGARN	M BOW SUPPORT 6/16/2029	

U.S. Patents Pending

Application No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	<u>Title</u>
13/491,203	6/7/2012	David Forbes, Peter Fuhr	Electronic Game Call
61/301,395	2/4/2010	Jamie Hess, James Knapp	Eyewear with Integral Image Sensor

BOS 47387948v2



				A contract of the contract of
COEFÓRATION/S	70,976 °°8/5	72010 Ja	amie Hess, James Knapp	Eyewear for Acquiring Video Imagery
13/02	21,239 2/4	l/2011 Ja	amie Hess, Dave Forbes	Eyewear for Acquiring Video Imagery
13/10	02,631 5/6	5/2011 D		Eyewear for Acquiring Video Imagery with One Button Technology
11/66	68,301 1/2	29/2007	Ron Bean	Adjustable Shooting Stick
13/02	20581 2/3	3/2011	Ron Bean	Adjustable Striker for Turkey Friction Call
13//2	284636 10	.28.2011	Ron Bean	Bow Holder

BOS 47387948v2

PATENT REEL: 032617 FRAME: 0181

RECORDED: 04/07/2014